

No. 24-1727

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BROOKE E. LIERMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the of Maryland, Hon. Lydia Kay Griggsby
No. 1:21-cv-410

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Tyler Martinez
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
703.683.5700
tmartinez@ntu.org

November 7, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TAX SPEECH IS QUINTESSENTIALLY AMERICAN POLITICAL SPEECH.	3
II. MARYLAND’S BAN ON TAX SPEECH FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.	8
III. MARYLAND’S BAN ON TAX SPEECH FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH SCRUTINY.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	17, 18, 19
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 13
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 11, 12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9

Hurley, v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)16

In *Brown v. State of Maryland*,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)7

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977)15

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)7

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 9, 17, 19

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981)15

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)17

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)11

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)14

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000)13

Norton v. City of Springfield,
806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....9

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)16

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)12

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)19

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)14

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)14

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)15

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)13

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1977)18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)19

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)15

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 37

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 26

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 37

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 27

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 55, § 810

Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102(c)..... 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20

Other Authorities

A DECLARATION BY THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED COLONIES OF NORTH-AMERICA, NOW MET IN CONGRESS AT PHILADELPHIA, SETTING FORTH THE CAUSES AND NECESSITY OF THEIR TAKING UP ARMS (July 6, 1775)5

Brandon Arnold, *Ballot Breakdown: A Voter’s Guide to Ballot Measures Across the Country*, National Taxpayers Union (Oct. 25, 2024)7

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (3rd ed. 2006)15

James Madison, “Journal” (Sept. 15, 1787), in THE JOURNAL OF THE DEBATES IN THE CONVENTION WHICH FRAMED THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES MAY–SEPTEMBER, 1787 (Gaillard Hunt ed.) (1908).....6

Judge Grant Dorfman, *The Founders’ Legal Case: “No Taxation Without Representation” Versus Taxation No Tyranny*, 44 HOUS. L. REV. 1377 (2008).3, 4

Katherine Brodt, *In Washington, “Taxation Without Representation” is History*, Boundary Stones (Feb. 12, 2020)8

National Constitution Center, *On this day: “No taxation without representation!”* (Oct. 7, 2022).....3, 4

RESOLUTIONS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (Oct. 19, 1765).....4

Tax Foundation, *Tracking 2024 Presidential Tax Plans*, Website.....7

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)5

THE FEDERALIST No. 11 (Hamilton)6

THE FEDERALIST No. 22 (Hamilton)5, 6
